In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
insalvency (England &
Wales) Rutles 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

,&

Companies House

Jl

U -

13/04/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

l Company details
Company number | 0 [S_I? I?IT,?’? l? * 222::$:;:ﬁ?wpt orin
Company name in full | Bell Pottinger Private Limited bold black capitals.
Administrator’s name
Full forename(s} William Matthew
Surname Tait
Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber‘ 55 Baker Street
Street | London
Past tawn |W1U 7EU
County/Region
Posteode T rnr
Country 1
n Administrator’s name @
Full forename(s) | Malcolm © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Sumame [ Cohen another administrator.
Administrator’s address @
Buiiding name/number | £5 Baker Street @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street l London another administrator.
Post town |W1u 7EU
County/Region [
Postcode BEEEEEEE
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

From date

Period of progress report

e B [folrlr

To date

Th 3 foolils

Progress report

E 1 attach a copy of the progress report

E Sign and date
Administrator's Smnature
signature x Cﬁ
gz
Signature date ‘ E lg & ’,—E’TF{

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible ta searchers of the public record.

Al information on this form will appear on the
public record.

cmanne— \William Matthew Tait [S] Where to send
| Cmeemeeme BDO LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
l address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Madciess
[ 55 Baker Street The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
[ London Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
1 DX 33050 Cardiff
| e W1U 7EU
| CountyRegion
Posteade [—
e [_ l_ [ ’_' [ |—7 I_ n Further information
For further infermation please see the guidance notes
[ ™ on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
F— 01512 374 500 or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

{0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

& What this form is for X What this farm is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.
All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: @ You can use this continuation page
L with the following forms:
Administrator - VAMI, VAM2, VAM3, VAMA,
O Administrative receiver VAMS, VAM7
: - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
O Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AMD4, AMOS,
O Manager AMOE, AMOT, AMOS, AMOY,
O Nominee AM10, AM12, AM13, AMY,
. AMTY, AM20, AMZ1, AM22,
0O  Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
0  Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
. . - LIQ02, LIQO3, LIGOS. LI13,
O Provisional liquidator L,
- WUOT, Wul1s
- COMI, COM2, COM3, COMA
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s} Colin Micheal Trevethyn
Surname Haig
Insolvency practitioner's address
Building name/number ’ 55
Street l Baker Street
Post town ’ London
County/Region ’
Postcode Wit |u 7|E|U
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




Statement

Bell Pottinger Private Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators® Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 12/09/2017
To 11/03/2018

of Affairs
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Uncertain Investments

(6,842,000.00)

(10,106,000.00)
(77,000.00)

(148,000.00)

(17,173,000.00)

Page 1 of 1

Shares - Bell Pottinger Pte Ltd
Capital Distribution Re;Bahrain
Sale of BPME

Bank interest gross

FIXED CHARGE COSTS

Legal Fees & Disbs

Notary Fees

BPME Incentive & Retention payments
Bank Charges

Pre- appt L egal Fees & Dibs

ASSET REALISATIONS

Cash at Bank
Interest Gross
Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS

Legal Fees & Disbs
Bank Charges

FLOATING CHARGE CREDS

Lioyds Banking Group

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Connected Companies
HMRC

DISTRIBUTIONS

Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

Input VAT
Barclays: Pre-Appointment Account
BOS - Administration Account

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 12/09/2017
To 11/03/2018

NIL NIL
81,805.99 81,805.99
5,716.36 5,716.36
678,565.60 678,565.60
159.82 159.82
766,247.77 766,247.77
126,345.75 126,345.75
2,882.00 2,882.00
200,510.71 200,510.71
666.46 666.46
11,152.96 11,152.96

" (341,557.88)

6,570.07
135.9%
A
6,733.80

6,597.84
20.27

~ (6,618.11)

_._NiL
NIL

NIL
. N
NiL

NIL
NIL

. 424;805.-58.

T (341,557.88)

6,570.07
135.96
24
6,733.80

6,597.84
20.27
(6,618.11)

NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

424,805.58

(9,391.56)
6,570.07
427,627.07

424,805.58

11 April 2018 10:56



l B D O "Tel: +a4 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square

Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www_bdo. co.uk Liverpool
L2 5RH

12 April 2018

Qur Ref 00276273/C2/WMT/RT

Please ask for

Rebecca Thompson

Dial: 0151 237 4472
Email: BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

Dear Sirs

s

Bell Pottinger (Services) Limited (‘BPSL’) and Bell Pottinger Private Limited (‘BPPL’) - Both in
Administration (‘the Companies’)

It is now six months since my appointment in respect of the Companies. In accordance with Rule
18.6 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, | am now reporting the progress made in
implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Administrations
for the period from 12 September 2017 to 11 March 2018 (‘the Period’).

1

Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are William Matthew Humphries Tait (officeholder number:
9564), Malcolm Cohen (officeholder number: 6825) and Colin Michael Trevethyn Haig
(officeholder number: 7965) all of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and they
were appointed in respect of the Companies on 12 September 2017. Under the provisions
of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators carry
out their functions jointly and severally meaning any action can be done by one
Administrator or by all of them.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the directors of the Companies pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. Details of the Court and the
Court case number in which the Administration proceedings are dealt with for each of
the Companies are listed below:

Bell Pottinger (Services) Limited - in Administration (‘BPSL’)

Registered number: 08306152

Registered office situated at: 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU,

Court case number: 006684 of 2017 in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court.

Bell Pottinger Private Limited - In Administration (‘BPPL")

Registered number: 08024999

Registered office situated at: 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU.

Court case number: 006682 of 2017 in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court.

BDO LLP, a UK limited liamhiy partnership regisiered in England and Wales under number OCIB5127, 1 a member of BDC Inlernational Limied, a UK company limited by guaraniee,
and forms part of the intermational BDO nelwork of mdependent member lirms A list of members’ names  open to nspection at owr registered office, 55 Baker Strect, London WU
TEU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authonity 1o conduct mvestment business



. . Bell Pottinger (Services) Limited
Bell Pottinger Private Limited

341

BPSL and BPPL are part of a group of companies together with Bell Pottinger LLP
{(‘BPLLP") (together the ‘Group’). BPLLP is also in Administration with the same office
holders.

Receipts and Payments
| enclose at Appendix 1, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments

for the Companies. The table below indicates the current balances in hand for each of
the Companies:

Company Balance in Hand (£)
BPSL 112,749
BPPL 424,805

Progress Since the Date of the Proposals

Realisation of Assets

BPSL

Fixtures & Fittings

During the Period of this report, the Joint Administrators with the assistance of their
agents, Gordon Brathers, have realised £13,955 from the sale of fixtures and fittings to a
third party. Whilst less than the £17,000 in the Statement of Affairs, this disposal
represented the best return available for creditors. No further realisations in relation to
fixtures and fittings are anticipated.

VAT refund

A VAT refund totalling £44,098 was received from HMRC. There is a Group YAT
registration and the supporting paperwork demonstrated that the refund was payable to
BPSL.

Insurance refund

BPSL received an insurance refund totalling £69,569 representing the prepayment of
annual premiums. No further refunds are expected.

Travel loan refund

BPSL received £5,694 with regard to travel loan refunds. A further £3,000 is expected to
be recovered and we are in discussions with the individuals to facilitate settlement.

Cash at bank

Cash at bank received in the Period of this report totals £4,556.



. . Bell Pottinger (Services) Limited
Bell Pottinger Private Limited

BPPL
Shares - Bell Pottinger Pte Ltd (‘Asia’)

As previously reported, BPPL held 90% of the issued share capital of Bell Pottinger Pte
Limited. A sale of BPPL’s 90% shareholding was concluded on 18 September 2017 for the
sum of £54,443 ($100k Singaporean dollars). Additionally, the terms of the sale and
purchase agreement {‘SPA’) allowed for a percentage of future revenue from certain
clients of Asia to be paid quarterly to BPPL as deferred consideration for a Period of 15
months post completion. A further £27,363 has been realised in relation to the first
quarters deferred consideration. Whilst future realisations are uncertain, the Joint
Administrators estimate that a further £270k will be received in due course.

The agreement also includes an anti-embarrassment clause if Asia is sold within two
years of completion.

Capital distribution re: Bahrain

A capital distribution was received from Bell Pottinger Bahrain 5.P.C totalling £5,716
during the Period following the solvent wind down of Bell Pottinger Bahrain 5.P.C
(‘Bahrain’). As reported in the Joint Administrators’ proposals there was no residual
value in the Bahrain investment, following termination of the contract by Bahrain's sole
customer. The business was solvently wound down and the remaining equity successfully
extracted.

No further realisations are expected.
Sale of BPME

The sale of BPPL's 100% interest in the share capital of Bell Pottinger Middle East FZ-LLC
(‘BPME' previously referred to as Dubai) concluded on 2 January 2018, following an
extensive marketing process. The terms of the sale were such that approximately
£659,000 was payable on completion, with a further £46,000 payable on receipt by BPME
of certain debtor balances. Agreement was reached with one of the debtors to settle at
50p in the £, such that the total amount of deferred consideration payable by the
purchaser was approximately £25,000. All amounts have now been settled and total
realisations at the end of the Period totalled £678,566. A further £5,000 has been
received after the Period of this report.

The stabilisation plan, which included the managernent and staff incentive plan referred
to in the Joint Administrators' proposals was required to ensure the continuity of
business operations whilst a sale of BPPL's shares in BPME was concluded, has cost
£200,511 to date, as shown in the enclosed Receipts and Payments account. A further
£3,000 of costs have been incurred and will be paid in due course.

Cash at bank

Cash at bank received in the Period of this report totals £6,570.



|IBDO

Bell Pottinger (Services) Limited
Bell Pottinger Private Limited

12

Costs in the Administration

The payments in the Period are largely self-explanatory but | comment specifically on:

BPSL
Cost of realisations Accrued
£

Agents costs

Gordon Brothers - disposal of 9,770
assets

Secure - Data - Storage costs 3,847
Insurance 6,000

Paid Anticipated
£ £
9,770 N/A
3,847 5,000
Nil 6,000

The agents’ costs are in line with the original Fees & Expenses estimate.

Pre appointment legal fees & disbursements

Pre appointment legal fees and disbursements totalled £11,153 have been paid to

Stephenson Harwood LLP as per section 8.

BPPL
Fixed charge costs
Legal Fees -
Stephenson Harwaed LLP
Notary Fees 2,882
Costs of realisations
Legatl Fees ‘
Ashurst LLP 5,668

Stephenson Harwood LLP

Pre-appointment legal costs are discussed in section 9.

Legal fees and disbursements - Fixed and floating

Accrued

126,346

Accrued

Paid £ Anticipated £
126,346 N/A
2,882 3,000
Paid £ Anticipated £
5,668 N/A
930 N/A

Fixed legal fees of £126,346 and floating legal fees of £6,598 were charged to BPPL

during the Period of this report.



' ' Bell Pottinger (Services) Limited
Bell Pottinger Private Limited

The legal advice provided covers the following areas:

s Sale of Asia;
* Sale of BPME;
+ Validity and security review of the Bank’s security.

The fees charged by the solicitors are higher than previously estimated but this is largely
due to protracted negotiations relating to the sale of BPME. There are no related legal
costs in BPSL.

Notary fees

Notary fees of £2,882 were charged to BPPL in the Period of this report arising from the
need to have a number of documents notarised for the authorities in Dubai for the sale
of BPME.

BPME iIncentive & Retention payments

Payments totalling £200,511 were paid to the management team and staff to incentivise
them to support and remain with the business prior to conclusion of a sale of BPPL’s
shares in BPME. Due to the inherent uncertainty of concluding a sale and the impact on
the businesses ability to retain and win clients in the market following the insolvency of
the parent company, the Joint Administrators concluded that these were needed to
stabilise the position.

Bank charges- fixed and floating

Bank charges of £666 were charged to BPPL in the Period of this report.

Leasehold premises

You may recall that the Joint Administrators were in discussions with the Landlord
concerning occupation of the premises during the wind down Period. | confirm that the
Joint Administrators have paid the sum of £138,204 representing the rent payable in
accordance with the lease. This amount has been settled by BPLLP.

As previously advised there is no value in the lease.

4 Outcome of the Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ proposals (for both Companies) were deemed to have been
approved by the creditors as follows:

a) They continue to manage the Companies business and realise assets in accordance
with Objectives 2 and 3 of the statutory purpose of the Administrations.

b) The Joint Administrators assisted by the specialists within the BDO Forensic and
Contentious Insclvency departments and their legal advisors continue to investigate
any potential actions that may be brought and respond to actions notified by third
parties.



‘ . Bell Pottinger (Services) Limited
Bell Pottinger Private Limited

c) They exit the Administrations by way of Compulsory Liquidation and that William
Matthew Tait, Malcolm Cohen and Colin Haig will be the Joint Liquidators and will act
jointly and severally. Alternatively, the Companies will be dissolved.

NB. Under Paragraph 83(7) of ‘Sch. B1 to the Act’ and Rule 3.60(6) (b) creditors may
nominate different Liquidators but in the absence of such nomination the above named
would become the Joint Liquidators.

The following resalution was not approved (for both Companies) as no creditor voted in
the decision procedure:

d) That a creditors’ committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be
members.

5 Investigation
The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of each Company to
establish if there are any actions that can be pursued for the benefit of the creditors as a
whole. This includes the reasons for failure of the Group's business and the conduct of
the directors. In the latter respect, the Joint Administrators must submit a confidential
report to the Secretary of State and a report has been submitted.
If any creditor holds any information that they wish us to consider, which may assist us in
the Administrations or which they believe requires further investigation please contact
me at BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH.

6 Extension of Administration
The Administration Order is due to expire on 12 September 2018 but it is likely that this
will be extended by consent of the secured creditor to aliow the Joint Administrators to
complete their objectives.

7 Prospects for Creditors
Secured Creditor

The following charge is registered at Companies House:

SO T T TComposite Debenture -
Ltoyds Bank PLC containing fixed & floating 17/03/2017

charges

The proposals previously reported at the date of the Administrators’ appointment that
£6.7m was due to Lloyds Bank PLC (‘the Bank’}) in relation to term loans in the name of
BPPL. Following a further reconciliation of the Banks debt the revised amount owing to
the Bank at the date of the Administrators’ appointment was £6.3m.

The debt was secured by the security stated above, which included guarantees from both
BPSL and BPPL.



' ' Bell Pottinger {Services) Limited
Bell Pottinger Private Limited

Following the Administrators’ appointment, the Bank set-off approximately £1.1m of
Group funds against the term loans, pursuant to the terms contained in their facility
agreement (previously reported as £1.2m).

The Bank is therefore currently owed c.£5.2m subject to accruing interest and charges.

To date, the Joint Administrators of BPLLP have distributed £65k to the Bank from
Floating charge realisations.

No personal guarantees have been provided in support of the Bank liability.
Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims are defined as monies owed to former employees in respect of
arrears of wages and accrued holiday pay at the date of Administration.

Preferential claims of £114,115 have been received in the Administration of BPSL.
There will be no distribution to the preferential creditors of BPSL.

No preferential claims are expected in the BPPL Administration.

Unsecured creditors

There will be no dividend to the unsecured creditors of both Companies due to
insufficient funds.

Prescribed part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
Prescribed Part. This provision only applies where a company has granted a floating charge
to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

Whilst both BPPL and BPSL granted floating charges after 15 September 2003, there will
be insufficient floating charge assets, based on current realisations and future estimates,
to enable floating charge distributions in respect of either of the Companies. Therefore,
the Prescribed Part provisions will not apply in either Administration.

8 Pre Appointment Costs

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal included a note of pre appointment costs as set out
below.

(i) the fees charged by the Joint Administrators;

(ii) the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators;

{iii) the fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner.

The below table summarises the pre-appointment costs paid and outstanding as at the
date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment with regard to all entities in the Group.



' ' Bell Pottinger (Services) Limited
Bell Pottinger Private Limited

Py ents Fa e aeer (D Cantn (rana LRt
a7t Ao teg 5 i

Cuats e greed Spreratee - Grgn, A o
BDO LLP Pre Appointment Time Costs 161,354
Stephensan Harwood LLP 10,800 6,527
Ashurst LLP - 33,000
Gordon Brothers 5,000
Infinite Global - 3.839
Total o 172,154 48,3686

(i) The fees charged by the Joint Administrators

BDO LLP was engaged by the Group in accordance with the letters of engagement dated
16 August 2017 and 5 September 2017. The scape of the work covered under the letters of
engagements was as follows:

Financial and options analysis;

Financial and options analysis in support of the Directors’ engagement with key
stakeholders;

Attendance at Board meetings and other meetings;

Accelerated merger & acquisition process;

Production of Information Memorandum;

Provision of data room hosting services; and

Liaising with interested parties, offers and sale negotiations.

BDO LLP’s fees in respect of this work were paid prior to the Joint Administrators’
appointment from the Partnership bank account.

(ii) The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators

The engagement letters also provided for the proposed Administrators to engage other
specialists to assist, where necessary, on such reasanable terms as could be negotiated.

The Joint Administrators propose to attribute the costs on an equal apportionment basis
across the three entities BPPL, BPLLP and BPSL. If insufficient funds are held in any of the
individual Administration estates to discharge any of the apportioned costs, the Joint
Administrators will defray the outstanding balance from either/both of the other
Administration estates.

In this regard | report as follows:

Stephenson Harwood LLP - was engaged by the Group to provide legal advice to the
Group. As detailed above, payments totalling £10,800 were made prior to the Joint
Administrators’ appointment. The remaining £6,527 has been paid by BPLLP following
agreement from the Creditors’ Committee.



|IBDO

Bell Pottinger (Services) Limited
Bell Pottinger Private Limited

Ashurst LLP - was retained and engaged by the Group to provide legal advice in respect
of the steps required to place the entities into Administration and to draft and file the
Administration appointment documents, In the Period a payment of £11,153 has been
made in respect of costs incurred by both BPSL and BPPL.

Gordon Brothers - was engaged by the Group to provide asset valuation advice. The
costs outstanding at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, totalling £5,000,
have been paid in the Period. These fees have been paid by BPLLP with the approval of
the Creditors’ Committee in that case.

Infinite Global - was engaged by BDO LLP to provide specific public relations advice in
relation to the proposed Joint Administrators appointment. The £3,839.43 due to Infinite
Global has been paid by BDO LLP and will be paid as a disbursement of BPLLP in due
course.

(iii) The fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner.

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any other person qualified to act as an
insolvency practitioner having acted in relation to the Partnership immediately preceding
the appointment of Joint Administrators.

The requisite approval to discharge the pre appointment costs payable to Ashurst LLP was
confirmed by the secured creditor.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Administrators are obliged to fix their remuneration in
accordance with Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) by reference to the time the Joint Administrators and their staff have spent attending
to matters in the Administration; and/or

(3) as a set amount; and/or

(4) as a combination of the above.

The Joint Administrators remuneration has been approved on the basis of time properly
spent in dealing with issues in the Administration. Approval to draw fees has been agreed
by the secured creditor and payment has been requested.

I attach a schedule to Appendix 2 detailing the time costs incurred to date. This schedule
covers the Period of this report, 12 September 2017 to 11 March 2018, which is summarised
below:

Company Total Hours Time Costs £ Average Hr Rate £
BPSL 575 134,393 234
BPPL 1,020 513,355 503

For guidance, | enclose at Appendix 3 a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in
respect of fees and disbursements.



Bell Pottinger (Services) Limited
Bell Pottinger Private Limited

|IBDO

Also included below are the original Fees estimates annotated with a column showing the
time costs accrued in respect of each activity.

Bell Pottinger (Services) Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate as at 3 November 2017 compared to actual Fee as
at 11 March 2018.

Total Blended Estimated Accrued

Hours Rate £ Fee £ Fee £
Summary Activity
B. Steps on Appointment 6 162 972 11,521
C. Planning and Strategy - - - 2,519
D. General Administration 33 212 6,996 9,324
E. Assets Realisation/Dealing 66 505 33,330 2,131
F. Trading Related Matters * 137 521 71,377 2,350
G. Employee Matters 275 242 66,550 77,403
H. Creditor Claims 98 113 11,074 10,706
J. Reporting 44 363 15,972 18,440
TOTAL 659 313 206,271 134,393

Bell Pottinger Private Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate as at 3 November 2017 compared to actual Fee as at

11 March 2018.

Total Blended Estimated Accrued

Hours Rate £ Fee £ Fee £
Summary Activity
B. Steps on Appointment 6 194 1,164 35,791
C. Planning and Strategy - - 2,821
D. General Administration * 115 618 71,070 131,752
E. Assets Realisation/Dealing * 283 561 158,763 221,823
F. Trading Related Matters * - - 84,530
G. Employee Matters 5 423 2,115 2,053
H. Creditor Claims 8¢9 116 10,324 4,017
J. Reporting 44 363 15,972 30,570
BDO Forensics Services 100,000 58,185
TOTAL 542 479 359,408 571,540

10



Bell Pottinger (Services) Limited
Bell Pottinger Private Limited

** The Joint Administrators have reviewed the above estimated Fees’ Estimate and make
the following observations concerning the estimates versus accrued costs where there is
a substantial variance:

= BPSL:
o Asset realisation costs over estimated no further assets to realise.
o Trading related matters over estimated in BPSL and under estimated in BPPL.
Following a review of the costs posted against BPSL a correct allocation of these
costs has been made to BPPL. No further costs are expected in this regard.

s BPPL:
o General Administration - largely due to complex issues arising in BBPL and
analysed in mare detail under section D of Appendix 2.
o Assets realisation costs under estimated and relate to the sale of the overseas
subsidiaries.
o Trading related matters - see above comment.

The Joint Administrators have been supported by the BDO Forensic Services team in
fulfilling their statutory obligations in the Administration. The specialist work undertaken
by them assisting the Joint Administrators includes:

* Onsite support in securing all data in electronic and hard copy format;

* Managing and overseeing the extraction of data pertaining to the overseas
subsidiaries;

¢ Reviewing relevant insurance policies; and

e Liaising with and meeting with the engaged legal advisors

As previously reported in the combined proposals that were circulated to all relevant
parties the time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff in each of the
above Companies during the Period can be attributed to the following:

+« Immediate review of the Companies affairs with particular regard to both the
financial and resource requirements of the businesses;

* A controlled wind down of the Companies operations to support the overall strategy

to support/finalise existing engagements and to implement stabilisation plans for the

overseas subsidiaries;

Attendance on site.

Meetings with staff and management following the appointments;

Dealing with employees redundancies.

Consulting with the secured creditor at all times concerning strategy and subsequent

implementation.

= Instructing agents Gordon Brothers to value and dispose of the unencumbered chattet
assets in BPSL;

» Securing access and control of the hard and soft copy data/books/records of the
Group;

s Property related matters including Landlord negotiation and office move;

* Gathering all financial information;

» |dentifying and securing support of the existing suppliers by way of undertaking to pay
for ongoing services during the wind down Period;

e Dealing with and processing all employee claims and liaising with the Redundancy
Payments office.

11



- Bell Pottinger (Services) Limited
Bell Pottinger Private Limited

Corresponding and liaising with all parties in respect of pension related matters;
Dealing with the sale of overseas subsidiaries as reported in this report namely Asia
and BPME.

e Monitoring and collection of the future income following the sale of the Asia
subsidiary.
Liaising with the engaged legal advisors;

s Dealing with all statutory duties to include appointment related tasks, preparation of
the proposals, reporting on the conduct of the directors, maintaining all statutory
records etc.

Whilst the Joint Administrators time costs are in excess of the original Fees estimate,
approval to draw fees will be sought from the secured creditor in line with the original
Fees estimate.

It has been necessary to utilise substantial senior time to protect and enhance the
potential realisable value of the overseas subsidiaries. Since these have been sold and
the majority of the assets have been disposed of the time costs should not increase by
the same amount over the next 6 months.

9 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. Category 1 disbursements of £780 have been incurred in respect of Staff
travel, Bonding, Statutory advertising and printing with regards to BPSL. Category 1
disbursements of £37,733.58 have been incurred in respect of staff travel, bonding, and
statutory advertising with regards to BPPL.

Some Administrators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and
telephone costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case.
Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors
before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy
of BDO LLP in respect of this appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements
with the exception of mileage on the basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being
45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to the creditors. No category 2 disbursements
have accrued during this Period; the Joint Administrators do not propose to seek approval
of creditors in respect of Category 2 disbursements.

A summary of the disbursement incurred in both Administrations are summarised below:

Bell Pottinger (Services) Limited

Travel & subsistence 306.41 ' ' 306.41
Statutory advertising 79.00 - 79.00
Bonding 66.67 - 66.67
Printing 328.00 - 328.00

Total 780.08 - 780.08



Bell Pottinger (Services) Limited
Bell Pottinger Private Limited

10

Bell Pottinger Private Limited

Travel & subsistence 37238 37.582.38
Statutory advertising 84.53 84.53
Bonding 56.67 66.67

$37,733.58 - 37,733.58

To date no category 1 disbursements have been drawn in the Period of this report.
Creditor rights and enquiries

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may
within 21 days of this report request in writing further information regarding the
remuneration and expenses set out in this report. in accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the
Rules within 14 days of a request we will provide further information or explain why
further information is not being provided. Creditors may access information setting out
creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of Administrator’s remuneration at
https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees.

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if
they consider that the remuneration of the administrators, or the basis fixed far the
remuneration of the administrator or expenses charged by the administrator are
excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of
receiving this report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the end of this
report,

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-
of-ethics-d.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit

https:/ /www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.

If you require any further information, please contact me or my colleague Rebecca Thompson at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk,

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Bell Pottinger (Services) Limited and Bell Pottinger Private Limited

a

<z
gz

William Matthew Humphries Tait
Joint Administrator

Enc

13



) Bell Pottinger {Services) Limited
Bell Pottinger Private Limited

William Matthew Humphries Tait, Colin Michael Trevethyn Haig and Malcom Cohen were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 13 September 2017. The Joint Administrators
are all authorised to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales in the UK. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the
Company and contract without personal liability.

14



l Bell Pottinger (Services) Limited
Bell Pottinger Private Limited

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and
bankruptcy
18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set
out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final report under rute 18.14—
(a) a secured creditor;
{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (inctuding the creditor in question);
{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at teast 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company;
(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission
of the court.
(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a perscn or persons
must be made or filed with the court {as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by
the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or
creditor,
(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or persons who requested the information by—
{a) providing all of the information requested;
{b) providing some of the information requested; or
{c) declining to provide the information requested.
(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—
(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
{b) disctosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or
{d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.
(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for
so doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of —
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

{7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

15



Bell Pottinger {Services) Limited
Bell Pottinger Private Limited

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’'s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 {as applicable) is inappropriate; or
{c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the arders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—
(a) a secured creditor,
{b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors {including
that creditor), or
(it) the permission of the court, or
{c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
{i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
(ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after

receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under
rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses
in question (“the relevant report”).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the
application

18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.
2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be
heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on
which the applicant intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be
treated as expenses of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;

(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or liguidator or the administrator’s or iiquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or

(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such persen as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt's estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

16



' Bell Pottinger (Services) Limited
Bell Pottinger Private Limited

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.
{6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the

applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the
application
18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’'s permission is not
required, the court may, if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application,
dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than the applicant.
(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.
(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the
applicant intends to rely.
4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i} the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or
(i) the trustee or the trustee’s personat representative to such persen as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4){b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.
{6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the

applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or
bankruptcy.

17



Statement
of Affairs

(5,943,000.00)

NiL
17,000.00
Uncertain

1,000.00

73,000.00

(63,000.00)
(43,000.00)

(1,772,000.00)
(602,000.00)
{319,000.00)
(253,000.00)

(4,895,000.00)
(792,000.00)

(70,000.00)

(14,661,000.00)

Page 1 of 2

Bell Pottinger (Services) Limited
(in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Secured Creditor

ASSET REALISATIONS
Leasehold Improvements
Fixtures & Fittings
Work in Progress
VAT Refund
Insurance Refund
Cash at Bank
Sundry debtors
Interest Gross
Travel Loan Refund
Prepayments

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents’ Fees & Disbs
Pre-appt Legal Fees & Disbs
Storage Costs
Bank Charges
Pension cost

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential RPS
Preferential Employees

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Unsecured Employees
Unsecured RPS
HMRC
Connected Companies
Accural and Defered income
Other creditors

REPRESENTED BY
Input VAT
Barclays: Pre-Appointment Account
BoS - Administration Account
Qutput VAT

IP5 SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 12/09/2017

To 11/03/2018

NiL

NIL

NIL
13,954.60
NIL
44,097.88
69,569.08
4,555.80
NIL

152.66
5,693.92
N
138,023.94

9,769.70
11,152.96
3,846.84
236.93

. 268.34
(25,274.77)

NIL
NIL
NIL

Nil.
NiL
NH
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

112,749.17

Appendix 1

From 12/09/2017
To 11/03/2018

NIL

NIL

NIL
13,954.60
NIL
44,097.88
69,569.08
4,555.80
NIL
152.66
5,693.92
NIL
138,023.94

9,769.70
11,152.96
3,846.84
236.93

. 268.34
(25,274.77)

NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
112,749.17

8,303.96
4,555.80
102,680.33
(2,790.92)

112,749.17

11 April 2018 10:54



Bell Pottinger Private Limited
(in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/09/2017
of Affairs To 11/03/2018
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Uncertain investments NIL
Shares - Bell Pottinger Pte Ltd 81,805.99
Capital Distribution Re;Bahrain 5,716.36
Sale of BPME 678,565.60
Bank interest gross . 159.82
766,247.77
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal Fees & Disbs 126,345.75
Notary Fees 2,882.00
BPME Incentive & Retention payments 200,510.71
Bank Charges 666.46
Pre- appt Legal Fees & Dibs 11,152.96
(341,557.88)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 6,570.07
Interest Gross 135.96
Bank Interest Gross 27.77
6,733.80
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees & Disbs 6,597.84
Bank Charges 20.27
(6,618.11)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
(6,842,000.00) Lloyds Banking Group NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(10,106,000.00) Connected Companies NIL
(77,000.00) HMRC NI
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(148,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders ' HL
NIL
(17,173,000.00) 424,805.58

Page 1 of 1

REPRESENTED BY
Input VAT
Barclays: Pre-Appointment Account
BOS - Administration Account

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 12/09/2017
To 11/03/2018

NIL
81,805.99
5,716.36
678,565.60
_159.82
766,247.77

126,345.75
2,882.00
200,510.71
666.46
11,152.96
(341,557.88)

6,570.07
135.96
27.77
6,733.80

6,597.84
20.27
{6,618.11)

NIL
NiL

NIL

424,805.58

(9,391.56)
6,570.07
427,627.07

 424,805.58

11 April 2018 10:56



07°912's 06 PP 59°008 56'LL 08'95F'S 08'67 SL'8L6 [T 4
00°PIL'E 00'8 DO'FPZZ'E 00'g
19412 09'I0F 2L 02°'68E GL°6Ti'6  |STU6EL 09°908 or's SLEST'T9  [S0°10T 08°ZIO'S (00’8
5986 [F AT 0028 0£°0 G6'82Z'6 5606
SL08L'S G6'9E 0P 18T 0TF SSBKY 56°5 08°058' 08°97
SE'656'6 65°8E | SE'8K0'6 GO'SEL 00'Li6 08¢
S8 LOF'2S 567874 58671 [N 00'0LZ'tr  [0B6LL 052106 op'g
#9186 SL'6PE'T oo’y ST'T0E SL'0 05 LPO'T  {STE
ST'T0E L0 ST°20€ 80
05°LF0'Z ST'E 05°£p0°7 ST'E
0492r 050847 00's 057084’ |00°S
00°925'1 05°€ 00°925°'L 05°¢
05 P09 05') 05 #09 05°t
TLE8L (2R 4 §1'0% 06611 061 04079 |S57€T 09768 1104 0864} 1) S0°S0L'9  |0T'6) 0001 0z'0
obZ1 040 i d} LN
. oF »98°' | 00°64 [TA¥ (T41] 08°LEQ L oF' L 09'26 S§°¢ 00°LE T4 ST1LS 507 00701 0z'o
SE'69¢°) 09°G or LT 02'0 SbEL SEo D&PLE'L 50°g
S0°T6L'L 191 0500t 05l 66 160t 60t
i 07°89L'T 06°91 5073 50t 1.524 0£'9 00" 96F 00'r oF'9EL oL'L 05°009't sk
00°9EF 00t 00'9tR 00°}
G7'20€ sS40 STT0E 540
00°€8L S8 0078 g8't
00°'E0F SLBIS'T sT'9 SL818'T  [ST9
00908 00T 00°908 002
627906 144 S£°906 [ T4
00908 002 00908 00°Z
TE'8ST 06°0T5°LL 09" Fb 0L LTF'L 1 ¥4 08°L5F'9 0g6l 00°9£9'S oo’y
09°60L'1 0f'Zt 08Ty oF'9 08'0Z¢'L 06°G
00'5£9°L LT3 00'5E9°4 743
0E°9E1°8 6587 0E 866 0671 00°205'€ 596 00°9£9°E 00'F
3 3 WoL SNOH 3 oL $AN0H 3Rt SINOH jineL SINOH 3 0} sInoy 3] SINOH Ji1e0L sInoH
vy AN YIDVYNYW
JOVHIAY TYLOL ONVED 44V1S HIHLO JALLNDEX3 HOINIS LNYLSISSY HIDYNYW HIANLYYA

7 Xipuaddy

SIONPAJY BLILIISRIG-UON b0
SI011paJ) PaIndas ‘7o
SWe|) JOYPAII H

#3103 qn§ "D

SIONBW JBUID 66

SaNss| UoIsuad 'po

S13NeW vd3 "£)

saakondw3 yim Burjeaq 'zo
siapew aafodwy o

1|10l gns “4

SIUNO22Y SUIPBAL RO
uawaBeury ssaulsng ‘20
slayyey pajeiay Bupesy '3y

301 gng "3

s1211eW 3ulsea/dH "ol
siayey paie)ay Auadosd ‘99
Buyeaq / uopespieay siassy ‘3

ey} qns ‘g

SIANBW JAU0 ‘66
asuapuodsasiod/UIWpyY "ua "G
s1aplew AraImess 60

SaNss| UOLIRIBUNWIY ‘S0
SUNAIY 53uawied, s diaday £o
SUGLIEBLISAAL| GO

1¥A 20

$Ja11ew acueansu| 0
UCHBSIS{UILLPY [8JauUsn (g

1noL gns 3

SI21IEW Y10 66

Buwueq ABajens o

MBIATY 3IIBULIOLIAJ JLIOISIH *10
Afayens pue Bujuueg "3

|el0L gns'q

s|esodold jo uolieledaid "g0
5351LU3.d 38 AJURPURNIY L0
BOLEIUAWNIOG AT0IN1RYS 70
waunuoddy vo sdays g

uonduisag

810Z YaJew 1| 03 (usunujodde jo aep) /|07 J3qualdas 7| wWolg PoLIad 31 1oy ajqesyddy sayey pue pabiiey) awi) pajieiaqg

uoljenlsjulwpy uj - paywi {sadtalas) saduiniog 11ag



ELTLV'SELS Jej0) pueIn
. ‘Palg
80°08L 1SJUAWBSINGSY] J8YK)
£8°EET SOTGE'PEL  SLPLG iPIeL 19N
ST6rF'6  ISLOFL 09°L07°L  |88°LL OF 160’y |S9'VE 0EFPI'T  |SPR 09'FZE00L (01167 00'SLL 1L [S8°5L
LS7¥8E OEOFP'8L S6°L¥ 65T6E°T G9°EL SLTLS'SL  (OEE 00'SLE 05°0 =101 gns§
oozig 00'Z 00°78 00°T S120eW J3Y10 66
00'S1E 050 00°S1E 05’0 s10Mpas) 03 Buiuoday '¢o
06" b EL ob' L2 06'2FF'SL Or' LT Jojuioddy o) Burpeday 270
OF'508°¢ co'gl 65°T55°2 S9°EL 34t oF'¥ Bunioday Aoymess "1
Bupsoday )
96°9LE 0Z°90L°0} 05°0% 59'008 S6'L) 0896+ '€ 08’8 00°590°C 0oL SLEBE'P SL M 18301 qns "4
00181 00° 1 007181 001 SsaNew 13410 "66
00°590°7 00°L 00°590'T oo SIOUPILY IBYLD "9G
3 B SINOH 3|0 SINOH FR0L SINOH J el SINOY F1ewoL _ SINOH Flej0L SINoK 7 R0y SINoH uonydiiasag
vy JALLND3X3 YIOVNYW
IDVHIAY IVLOL ANVYD 44Y1S 43H10 JALLNDAX3 HOIN3S LNYLSISSY HIDYNYW HINLYYA

8107 Y2Jew L 01 (3usunuiodde jo a3ep} £ 107 43quaidas 7| Woid pousd 3y} 1oy ajqedyddy sayey pue padieyd swit papelaq

UORRSISIUIWPY U - P} (sadialas) JaBuniod liag



DO'5T6°L8 00291 00'S1E°6L  |00°GSL ooLE'y oo
A4 Y41 SFEZR I S6°RLF €6'910°9ZL (077597 05'908'56  |SLEEE
SLFI9RL LT SLU9EE°59  |aZEs) 00BEE'EL  |00°®
00'90L"LE 06 €L 0O'90LTE |OSTEL
05U E0T 6L e [l TR | TS 05 IpL8L  [sL6T
a3 41 [Fa A 07°£15'S 0£°7)
00'96'9 0091 CO946'9 00°91
00°$7L'E9 00°98 00°92L't9  |00°99
89'pry 09152 1E} 1T 0£°Zs1 o5t OF' 600t [P o egr'l S0°Th 00°658"L  os'y 0S'EZTLL  |OE'YY 00°940°R031 |09°LP)
0T'6LS° 4 0EZ Liafts 0£°0 00°78Y' ¢ 06'Z
00°1E 570 [yt Lrait}
S§'9.T'9 56797 58'¥ 55°0 0rZSH ) [ 09'69 090 DL686 00°E 00°LH0'p 09°C
007159} 00°E 00° L& 007 00" 4bL 00°L
00°519°99 [ 14T 00°L4F) STE 00°802's9  [o07e8
00°0K9'62 00°0F W9srT 000
0E°069°8 558l 1 44 0Z°0 or08 ozt 06759 §19 00°016'9 00711
S0°CHO'T 50°9 05001 [ GG'606°E Wwr
0S°SLE'R S0Lt SOLL S1L SCGLS oL L 086104 Ll 6Ll [T} 06°£Z1L'9 431
00°0F 0T0 00°Ct 0z'0
00'€0¥ 001 00°€0V o'k
05°6LT'E 091 SLDOLL [3:3 00° 119} 05°p GLUE05 STk
05°€LT'E 09°L [C 7143 09°¢
000y 00'1Z8°L 00" L 00 IZR'T  |O0'L
00908 00T 00°908 00°7
00°908 00T 00°508 60°7
00°601'L 00'€ 006028 00'f
699t 0S°06L'SE S1°86 [\TALTS I ST TN 33 08'esr's  |C0T 00'ZLL'ET 00T
OF 9L 0L 09°'65% 08y 08°0ZE "} 06°S
00'828'82 SLT¥F 00°91L'S LT 00°73L'EZ |00°ZIE
BI'9BL'S 02°0F 01912 0828 00'7Z0°E g
3 3oL SNy RO SINOH Fre0) SNoH JmeL sinoy ERLITTS sney J10L sanoy JeeL sinoy
1ivd IALNIDA HID¥NYW
IDVIAY TVLOL ONVHD 44VLS YIHIO IALND3A HOINIS LNYLSISSY HIDYNYW ¥INLYY4

JuswaSeuew ssauisng ;0
siayew pageiay Bujpes) 4

12301 Qng '3

SIFESY/$S3UNG JO B[BS Pl
sRNey Buiseal/dH "0}

1398y 1830 yim Buneaq “en
vaneredaig “opu| s31es 50
Bues| 1955y "£0

10u1u0)) BLysKgeIsy “ Ko
Bupeay) / uopesteay siassy '3

1®0eL gns °q

SIBL1EW S0 b6

S|l |BUIAN UIRIUIEW G|
8UaPUdS3LO/ UILIPY “US8 "§|
SUGISSNIS(( |eI3U3N |

sBuLAMY BRURD 'f)

SIanieyy RMIZRIA] (0L
SINEW ANINIRIS “0

S3NSS| UDITRIBUNWY “B0
SIUNGIDY SIUBWARY /$IDISI9Y " L0
Spoday 1INPUDT 90

SIONNOS ISECT/IINIISY] PO
1VA IO

SIBYIRYY IURITSY| 10D
UQRRAISIUNLDY €203 G

1e30} gng *3
SIBVIEW 130 64

Sutiiueyy AB1ens 10

MILAY SDUBILLIOLIBG JLIOISIH “ 1)
ABayeils pue Buluueld 3

@01 ans g
s|esodoly Jo uonyeiedaly ‘g
SasiilaLg 12 3DUBPUSNY 1)
UOITEIUAUNICY AI0INTeI5'T0

waunujoddy uo soag g

uonidiidsaqg

9107 4242w 74 01 (waunuiodde jo #32p) £107 J3qWAIdag 7| Woud Poad SY3 Joj aiqedyddy s3iey pue paieyd awny pajielag

UORRIISIUILIPY U] - DALY 3eALd J3BUlI0g 1189



88°990°L5S 19101 puessy
Pag
85EEL'LE SjusuRsINgsl] PBLRID
{0'C08 OE'SSE'ELG ¥'070'L 19101 13N
0£°I51 06 L ..mlal.,aﬂo.n 0248 OF'6LL'L Crl 00'658" 1 058'9 §6'969'69T [0°L88 00's£6'FET [D1'SZE
Ilr CL695°08 L1y 74 6'662'¢ §9'91 0L LIT'YT [99°TS 057647 SLF
00'LL8 00°Z 0o'iLe 00°2
0L90E'9 SETL 0wEIt's 09" 05°'766'T (74
LS ol o oL9 [ 284
0L 1h0'8) 0/°9E 047 HH0'8L 0498
9 6EL'Y 0917 55°667'¢ G99 o0'oFF' ) 1.0 4
SLEE 00'LL0°F 00°Z1L 00'067 4 00°LTL'E 0%°6
00068 00'% 00°06Z 052 00'003 0670
00°279°¢ 00°6 00°229'C 006
oc'ole 0§'750'2 00'S 06°750'T 00°9
0506 050 05706 050
00'I96'L [ g 00 Te6" L [N 4
00°£1§ 05°6Z6'78 05 £9) 0561108 |05 961 0O°OLFF  00L
0% 09 06" 1 05'v09 05'4
3 EL L SINOH 1170l sIncH 1oL SINOH JnolL inoy 3 0L sanoy 3 |meL SdNoH 3?01 S4noH
ILvd JALEND3EX3 YIDYNYW
39WdIAY V101 ONVYD 44¥1S ¥3IH10 - IALNIDG YOINIS i LNVLSISSY | UIDVNYW HINLMYY |

™01 4ns q

SI1eW 3410 ‘b6

S1CIIPR1] 0] Bunyioday b
331W07% 61 Buioday ‘0
Jcuoddy 0y Bunsoday 7o
Buiuoday Aonieis i
Buguoday |

Jejo) qng 'H

SI0UPAIT |LAUDIB)3Id-UON “bl)
IOUPAIY PAINDIS 70

SUIeY) 103PAII H

el gng "D

SaNsS| UOSUIg “KD
saahmdwy Yum Buyeag 7o
s1a1Rw gedojdwiz 0

01 gns 4
2INS0Y S5UISNG " 60

uondyisag

2107 YdiewW Z) 03 (Juawiuiodde jo aep) £ 507 19qwaidas 71 Wodd poliag oyl Joj aKqealddy sasey pue padieyd awy) pajesaq

UORRJISIUIWPY Ul - PalUNT 33eAL4 JaBuiNI0g I1ag



. ) Bell Pottinger {Services) Limited
Bell Pottinger Private Limited

Appendix 3

Bell Pottinger (Services) Limited and Bell Pottinger Private Limited - Both in Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on the
insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 741
Manager 328-572
Assistant Manager 295
Senior Administrator 276-295
Administrator 67-249
Other staff 102

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by BDO
LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s
overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording
systern and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time can be as small
as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the case
will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see the
average rates of such costs.

(a) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such expenses
can be divided into two categories,



(b) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent estate
where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as advertising,
couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal
documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

{c) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as printing, stationery,
photocopying charges, telephone, email and other electronic communications eg webhosting, which
cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rutes 2016, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements.
The policy of BDO LLP, in respect of this appointment is not to recharge any expense which is not a
specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insclvency. In these cases a charge of 45p
per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
12 April 2018



